

APJ ABDUL KALAM TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY

CET campus, Thiruvananthapuram - 695 016 Ph: 0471 2598122; Fax: 2598522 www.ktu.edu.in Email: university@ktu.edu.in

No. KTU/ASST11(ADMIN)/2616/2024

Dated 28.06.2024

NOTIFICATION

Sub: Conferment of Autonomous Status to Sree Buddha College of Engineering, Pattoor by UGC - Notification from the University- Reg.

Ref: 1. Letter no. F.2-10/2023(AC- Policy) dated 13.11.2023 received from UGC.

2. Letter No. J2/228/2023/HEdn dated 01.03.2024

3. The resolution of the 57th meeting of the Syndicate of the APJ Abdul

Kalam Technological University, vide item no. S-057- 021.

4. U.O No. 1802/2024/KTU dated 22.06.2024

The University Grant Commission vide paper read (1) above , has informed the University that the commission at its meeting held on 3.11.2023 has approved the recommendation of the Standing Committee on Autonomous Colleges to confer the autonomous status to Sree Buddha College of Engineering, Pattoor , affiliated to APJ Abdul Kalam Technological University, for a period of 5 years from the Academic Year 2024 - 25 to 2028- 29, as per clause 7.4 of the UGC (Conferment of Autonomous Status up on Colleges and Measures for Maintenance of Standards in Autonomous Colleges) Regulations 2023.

The University was therefore requested to issue the necessary notification within 30 days regarding the grant of autonomous status to the College as per the UGC (Conferment of Autonomous Status Upon Colleges and Measures for Maintenance of Standards in Autonomous Colleges) Regulations, 2023.

The Principal Secretary to Government, Department of Higher Education vide paper read (2) above , has requested the Vice Chancellor to issue necessary notification/order regarding the grant of Autonomous status to Sree Buddha College of Engineering, Pattoor as per the UGC (Conferment of Autonomous Status Upon Colleges and Measures for Maintenance of Standards in Autonomous Colleges), Regulations 2023.

The 57th meeting of the Syndicate, vide paper read (3) above, resolved that the notification conferring autonomous status to Sree Buddha College of Engineering, Pattoor would be done after the college execute an agreement with the University, which was implemented vide paper read(4) above.



The College has executed the agreement.

Accordingly, the University hereby notifies the conferment of Autonomous Status by the UGC to Sree Buddha College of Engineering, Pattoor, affiliated to APJ Abdul Kalam Technological University for a period of 5 years from the Academic Year 2024 - 25 to 2028- 29, as per clause 7.4 of the UGC (Conferment of Autonomous Status Upon Colleges and Measures for Maintenance of Standards in Autonomous Colleges) Regulations 2023, subject to the approval of the Board of Governors.

Registrar

.

* This is a computer system (Digital File) generated letter. Hence there is no need for a physical signature.

